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From: Holm, Carl P. x5103

To: Eulgoni, Brett G. x8912; Salcido, George x4859

Cc: Beretti, Melanie x5285; Ellerbee, Shawne x4794

Subject: Fw: Salinas River Bridges Seismic Retrofit Project - Preliminary Section 4(f) De Minimis Impact Finding for San
Lorenzo Park

Date: Sunday, February 25, 2018 1:39:06 PM

Attachments: 05-1C960 Section 4(f) letter 082917.pdf

05-1C960 Section 4(f) letter County response 092517.pdf
05-1C960 Appraisal Map.pdf

FYI

From: Leichtfuss, Lindsay A@DOT <lindsay.leichtfuss@dot.ca.gov>

Sent: Thursday, February 22, 2018 2:25 PM

To: Holm, Carl P. x5103

Cc: Wilkinson, Jason J@DOT

Subject: Salinas River Bridges Seismic Retrofit Project - Preliminary Section 4(f) De Minimis Impact
Finding for San Lorenzo Park

Good afternoon Mr. Holm,

We previously sent you the attached letter, dated August 29, 2017, in which we requested
concurrence from your Agency that the Salinas River Bridges Seismic Retrofit Project on
Highway 101 would not involve a Section 4(f) use of any San Lorenzo Park property. Our
determination was based on the information known at the time which indicated that no
easement would be needed from park property. Your agency’s concurrence with this finding
was provided to Caltrans in a letter dated September 25, 2017 which is also attached.

Recently, Caltrans has determined that a permanent easement will be needed in San Lorenzo
Park property for placement of a PG&E gas line that is being relocated as a result of the
retrofit project. The size of the easement needed through park property is approximately 0.10
acre (map attached). The gas line will be installed under the Salinas River to avoid impacts to
the streambed. Any areas of ground disturbance will be re-contoured and revegetated to
promote restoration to pre-project conditions.

Acquisition of this permanent utility easement from San Lorenzo Park constitutes a use of a
Section 4(f) property and, as a result, our previous determination of no Section 4(f) use no
longer applies.

At this time, we have made a preliminary determination that this use of park property meets
the criteria of a de minimis impact. A de minimis impact is defined as an impact that, after
taking into account avoidance, minimization, mitigation, and enhancement measures, does
not adversely affect the activities, features, and attributes of the Section 4(f) resource. As
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA—CALIFORNIA STATE TRANSPORTATION AGENCY EDMUND G. BROWN Jr., Governor

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
50 HIGUERA STREET

SAN LUIS OBISPO, CA 93401-5415

PHONE (805) 549-3111

FAX (805) 549-3329
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Be energy efficient!

August 29, 2017

Carl Holm, Director

Monterey County Resource Management Agency
1441 Shilling Place, 2" Fl

Salinas, CA 93901

Re: Park impacts and potential Section 4(f) issues from the Salinas River Seismic Retrofit
project

Dear Mr. Holm:

I am requesting written concurrence from the Agency that a Caltrans project to retrofit the
Salinas River Bridges on Highway 101 will not involve a Section 4(f) use of any park property. I
have enclosed a copy of the final environmental document for the project; the comment period
for the draft document ended on August 11, 2016 and no comments were received from County
Parks. However, I am forwarding this document because a revision was made to the draft
document to the information related to San Lorenzo Park in King City. (Please see section 2.2.1
of the final document, page 10.)

The draft document indicated that a temporary construction easement would be needed from Park
property during construction. This is no longer anticipated. All construction activity is expected
to take place on State right of way and the adjacent private parcels. Construction activities will,
however, still come very close to the trail in the riverbed, and could disturb activities within the
Park upland area.

In accordance with 23 U.S. Code § 138 - Preservation of parklands, I am seeking your
concurrence on our determination regarding potential Section 4(f) use of the Park. Defining
criteria for Section 4(f) properties are:

o It must be publicly owned

« It must be open to the public (except in certain cases for refuges)
« Its major purpose must be for park, recreation, or refuge activities
« It must be significant as a park, recreation area or refuge

In October of 2015, I contacted John D. Akeman of Monterey County Parks to get a
determination of whether San Lorenzo Park was significant as a park. He made a preliminary
statement that it was, based on:







o Age of park

« No other regional park in the area that offers a variety of recreational resources to local
community including RV/Camping

« Unique attributes, such as the museum promoting regional history (cultural resource), and
the available community facilities

« Setting along Salinas River (riparian resources) and the other existing natural resources

(grove of upper canopy trees)

Caltrans agrees with the County’s assessment; therefore, as a significant park, it meets the criteria
for a 4(f) property and is thereby protected from federally-funded highway projects.

As discussed in the Mitigated Negative Declaration, the bridge project will not have any
permanent impacts on San Lorenzo Park. Therefore, there will be no constructive use. There
could, however, be temporary impacts. The Code of Federal Regulations (23 CFR 774.13)
identifies exceptions to the requirement for Section 4(f) approval, including temporary
occupancy:

(d) Temporary occupancies of land that are so minimal as to not constitute a use within the
meaning of Section 4(f). The following conditions must be satisfied:

(1) Duration must be temporary, i.¢., less than the time needed for construction of the
project, and there should be no change in ownership of the land;

(2) Scope of the work must be minor, i.e., both the nature and the magnitude of the
changes to the Section 4(f) property are minimal;

(3) There are no anticipated permanent adverse physical impacts, nor will there be
interference with the protected activities, features, or attributes of the property, on either a
temporary or permanent basis;

(4) The land being used must be fully restored, i.e., the property must be returned to a
condition which is at least as good as that which existed prior to the project; and

(5) There must be documented agreement of the official(s) with jurisdiction over the
Section 4(f) resource regarding the above conditions.

The project includes measures to limit the area of construction as well as the hours of work in
order to prevent adverse impacts to the Park, therefore we have determined that it meets
conditions 1—4. In order to be fully compliant, Caltrans must obtain written concurrence on this
determination from the Agency. A response by September 20 would be appreciated.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please feel free to contact me at (805)
549-3063 or Paula.Huddleston@dot.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

Paula Huddleston
Environmental Planning

Encl.









MONTEREY COUNTY

RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AGENCY
Carl P. Holm, AICP, Director

LAND USE & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT | PUBLIC WORKS & FACILITIES | PARKS
1441 Schilling Place, South 2" Floor {(831)755-4800
Salinas, California 93901-4527 WWW.co.monterey.ca.us/rma

September 25, 2017

Department of Transportation
50 Higuera Street
San Luis Obispo, CA 93401-5415

Attention: Paula Huddleston, Environmental Planning

Reference: ~ Department of Transportation Letter Dated August 29, 2017 Re: Park Impacts
and potential Section 4(f) issues from the Salinas River Seismic Retrofit project.

Dear Ms. Huddleston:

As requested in the above referenced letter, please deem this letter as written concurrence from
the County of Monterey Resource Management Agency that a Caltrans project to retrofit the
Salinas River Bridges on Highway 101 will not involve a Section 4(f) use of any park property.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please feel free to contact me at (831)
755-5103 or HolmCP(@co.monterey.ca.us.

I
Best Regards,
1
.“\l P ',.’-‘Urr-
/A

Cérl P. Holm, AICP, Director
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indicated above, the gas line will be installed under the Salinas River and any areas of ground
disturbance will be re-contoured and revegetated. Based on the incorporation of these
minimization measures, we have determined that the seismic retrofit project will not
adversely affect the activities, features, and attributes of San Lorenzo Park.

Section 4(f) requires that the public be given the opportunity to review and comment on the
effects of the project on the identified 4(f) resource. In the next few weeks, we will be placing
a Public Notice in local newspapers to inform the public of our de minimis impact finding and
let them know that they may submit comments on this finding. The comment period will be
open for 20 days. After the public comment period has ended and any comments we receive
have been considered, we will submit a letter to you requesting your Agency’s formal
concurrence with our finding. The letter will serve as documentation of our Section 4(f)
compliance.

Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns regarding our proposed finding.
Thank you,

Lindsay Leichtfuss

Associate Environmental Planner

Caltrans District 5
(805) 549-3492





